

No. 18-766

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TERESA BIERMAN, KATHY BORGERDING, LINDA
BRICKLEY, CARMEN GRETTON, BEVERLY OFSTIE, SCOTT
PRICE, TAMMY TANKERSLEY, KAREN YUST,

Petitioners,

v.

TIM WALZ, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR
OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

WILLIAM L. MESSENGER
Counsel of Record
AARON SOLEM
c/o NATIONAL RIGHT TO
WORK LEGAL DEFENSE
FOUNDATION, INC.
8001 Braddock Rd.
Springfield, VA 22160
(703) 321-8510
wlm@nrtw.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT	1
A. The Court’s Review Is Needed to Establish That Exclusive Representation Is Subject to Constitutional Limits.....	1
B. The Lower Courts’ Opinions Are Predicated on a Misunderstanding of <i>Knight</i>	2
C. An Exclusive Representative Is a Mandatory Expressive Association	4
D. The Second Question Is Before the Court.....	9
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Acevedo-Delgado v. Rivera</i> , 292 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001)	10
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	5, 7
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014)	2, 11
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian, & Bisexual Grp.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	5
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , __ U.S. __, 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	2, 5, 9
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	2
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	7
<i>Minn. State Bd. for Cmty. Colls. v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984)	1, 3, 4
<i>Mulhall v. Unite Here Local 355</i> , 618 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010)	6, 7
<i>NLRB v. Allis-Chalmers Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 175 (1967)	8
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	2, 9
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Inst. Rights</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Steele v. Louisville & N.R. Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 192 (1944)	8
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	9, 10
<i>W. Va. State Bd. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	5
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	5, 7
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012)	10
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
Minn. Stat. § 179A.03 (West, Westlaw through 2018 Reg. Sess.)	8
 OTHER	
<i>James Sherk, Unelected Representatives: 94 Percent of Union Members Never Voted for a Union</i> , Heritage Found. Backgrounder No. 3126 (Aug. 30, 2016)	5
